the manner in which
Greentree’s share purchase is settled, may never have access to the Escrowed Funds, which may adversely affect
the Combined Company’s liquidity and
capital needs following the Business Combination.

The
Definitive Proxy Statement is amended and restated on pages 72 through 78 under the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information” and “Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” sections of the Definitive
Proxy Statement:

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS
OF JUNE 30, 2022

   Scenario 1   Scenario 2
   Assuming No   Assuming Maximum
   Redemptions   Redemptions
   Additional
   (1)   (2)   Transaction   Transaction
   8i   EUDA   Accounting   Pro Forma   Accounting   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined   Adjustments   Note   Combined

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash   $ 193,546   $ 245,017   $ 86,472,912   (A)   $80,622,315   $ (75,099,625)   (H)   $ 5,522,690
   (3,018,750)   (B)
   (1,324,410)   (E)
   (1,146,000)   (F)
   (800,000)   (G)

Accounts receivable, net   -   1,997,684   -   1,997,684   -   1,997,684
Other receivables   -   1,792,193   -   1,792,193   -   1,792,193
Other receivables -
related parties   -   18,808   -   18,808   -   18,808
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets   109,143   137,000   -   246,143   -   246,143
Investments held in Trust
Account   86,472,912   -   (86,472,912)   (A)   -   -   -

Total current assets   86,775,601   4,190,702   (6,289,160)   84,677,143   (75,099,625)   9,577,518

Property and equipment,
net   -   23,358   -   23,358   -   23,358

Other assets:

Other receivables   -   1,066,327   -   1,066,327   -   1,066,327
Intangible assets, net   -   223,999   -   223,999   -   223,999
Goodwill   -   963,733   -   963,733   -   963,733
Operating right-of-use
asset   -   47,113   -   47,113   -   47,113
Finance right-of-use
assets   -   19,717   -   19,717   -   19,717
Loan to third party   -   516,063   -   516,063   -   516,063

Total other assets   -   2,836,952   -   2,836,952   -   2,836,952

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 86,775,601   $ 7,051,012   $ (6,289,160)   $87,537,453   $ (75,099,625)   $12,437,828

LIABILITIES,
MEZZANINE EQUITY
AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Short term loans - bank
and private lender   $ -   $ 233,101   $ -   $ 233,101   $ -   $ 233,101
Short term loans - third
parties   -   143,977   -   143,977   -   143,977
Accounts payable   824,410   968,796   (824,410)   (E)   968,796   -   968,796
Accounts payable -
related party   -   977,705   -   977,705   -   977,705

Other payables and
accrued liabilities

   -   1,108,839   (374,000)   (F)   734,839   -   734,839

Other payables - related
parties   86,894   4,262,953   (2,666,519)   (D)   1,683,328   -   1,683,328
Promissory note - related
party   800,000   -   (800,000)   (G)   -   -   -
Operating lease liability   -   47,113   -   47,113   -   47,113
Finance lease liabilities   -   12,038   -   12,038   -   12,038
Taxes payable   -   278,525   -   278,525   -   278,525
Deferred underwriting
commissions   3,018,750   -   (3,018,750)   (B)   -   -   -

Total current liabilities   4,730,054   8,033,047   (7,683,679)   5,079,422   -   5,079,422

Other liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities   -   38,080   -   38,080   -   38,080
Finance lease liabilities -
non-current   -   12,704   -   12,704   -   12,704

Total other liabilities   -   50,784   -   50,784   -   50,784

TOTAL LIABILITIES   4,730,054   8,083,831   (7,683,679)   5,130,206   -   5,130,206

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
Ordinary shares subject to
possible redemption   85,769,097   -   (85,769,097)   (H)   -   -   -

Shareholders’ equity
(deficit):

Ordinary shares   -   334,863   (3,723,550)   (C)   84,274,929   (75,099,625)   (H)   9,175,304
   2,666,519   (D)
   (772,000)   (F)   -
   85,769,097   (H)

Accumulated deficit   (3,723,550)   (1,457,460)   3,723,550   (C)   (1,957,460)   -   (1,957,460)
   (500,000)   (E)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss)   -   9,989   -   9,989   -   9,989

Total shareholders’
equity (deficit)   (3,723,550)   (1,112,608)   87,163,616   82,327,458   (75,099,625)   7,227,833

Noncontrolling Interest   -   79,789   -   79,789   -   79,789
TOTAL
LIABILITIES,
MEZZANINE
EQUITY AND
SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   $ 86,775,601   $ 7,051,012   $ (6,289,160)   $87,537,453   $ (75,099,625)   $12,437,828

(1) Derived
from the balance sheet of 8i Acquisition 2 Corp. (“8i”) as of July 31, 2022. See 8i’s financial statements and
 the related notes appearing

elsewhere in this supplement and the Definitive Proxy Statement.

(2) Derived
from the consolidated balance sheet of Euda Health Limited (“EUDA”) as of June 30, 2022. See EUDA’s financial statements
and the related

notes appearing elsewhere in this supplement and the Definitive Proxy Statement.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

   Scenario 1   Scenario 2
   Assuming No   Assuming Maximum
   Redemptions   Redemptions
   Additional
   (1)   (2)   Transaction   Transaction
   8i   EUDA   Accounting   Pro Forma   Accounting   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Revenues   $ -   $ 5,095,060   $ -   $ 5,095,060   $ -   $ 5,095,060
Cost of revenues   -   3,163,172   -   3,163,172   -   3,163,172
Gross profit   -   1,931,888   -   1,931,888   -   1,931,888
Operating expenses:

Selling   -   650,800   -   650,800   650,800
General and administrative
expenses   1,760,114   2,930,932   (1,219,000)   (AA)   2,157,046   -   2,157,046

   (1,315,000)   (BB)   -
Research and development
expenses   -   10,141   -   10,141   -   10,141

Total operating expenses   1,760,114   3,591,873   (2,534,000)   2,817,987   -   2,817,987
Loss from operations   (1,760,114)   (1,659,985)   2,534,000   (886,099)   -   (886,099)
Other income (expense)

Dividends on marketable securities
held in trust   222,166   -   (222,166)   (CC)   -   -   -
Interest expense, net   -   (32,086)   -   (32,086)   -   (32,086)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries   -   30,055   -   30,055   -   30,055
Other income, net   -   124,402   -   124,402   -   124,402

Total other income, net   222,166   122,371   (222,166)   122,371   -   122,371
Loss before income taxes   (1,537,948)   (1,537,614)   2,311,834   (763,728)   -   (763,728)
Provision for income taxes   -   97,953   -   97,953   -   97,953
Net loss   (1,537,948)   (1,635,567)   2,311,834   (861,681)   -   (861,681)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest   -   2,226   -   2,226   -   2,226
Net loss attributable to ordinary
shareholders   $ (1,537,948)   $ (1,637,793)   $ 2,311,834   $ (863,907)   $ -   $ (863,907)

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding of redeemable
ordinary shares   8,625,000   (8,625,000)   (DD)   -   -   -
Basic and diluted net earnings per
redeemable ordinary share   $ (0.13)   $ -   $ -
Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding of non-redeemable
ordinary shares   2,448,500   23,716,725   (DD)   26,165,225   (7,487,500)   (DD)   18,677,725
Basic and diluted net loss per non-
redeemable ordinary share   $ (0.16)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.05)

Basic and diluted weighted average of
ordinary shares outstanding   1,000,000
Basic and diluted loss per share per
ordinary share   $ (1.64)

(1) Derived
from the historical information of 8i for the six months ended July 31, 2022.

(2) Derived
from the statement of income and comprehensive income of EUDA for the six months ended June 30, 2022. See EUDA’s financial
statements

and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this supplement and the Definitive Proxy Statement.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

   Scenario 1   Scenario 2
   Assuming No   Assuming Maximum
   Redemptions   Redemptions
   Additional
   (1)   (2)   Transaction   Transaction
   8i   EUDA   Accounting   Pro Forma   Accounting   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Revenues   $ -   $ 10,544,550   $ -   $10,544,550   $ -   $10,544,550
Cost of revenues   -   6,300,197   -   6,300,197   -   6,300,197
Gross profit   -   4,244,353   -   4,244,353   -   4,244,353
Operating expenses:

Selling   -   1,258,442   -   1,258,442   -   1,258,442
General and
administrative expenses   278,411   4,084,873   -   4,363,284   -   4,363,284
Research and
development expenses   -   129,265   -   129,265   -   129,265

Total operating
expenses   278,411   5,472,580   -   5,750,991   -   5,750,991

Loss from operations   (278,411)   (1,228,227)   -   (1,506,638)   -   (1,506,638)
Other income (expense)

Dividends on marketable
securities held in trust   746   -   (746)   (CC)   -   -   -
Interest expense, net   -   (127,126)   -   (127,126)   -   (127,126)
Other income, net   -   386,828   -   386,828   -   386,828
Investment income   -   1,917,062   -   1,917,062   -   1,917,062

Total other income,
net   746   2,176,764   (746)   2,176,764   -   2,176,764

Income (loss) before
income taxes   (277,665)   948,537   (746)   670,126   -   670,126
Provision for income taxes   -   48,141   -   48,141   -   48,141
Net income (loss)   (277,665)   900,396   (746)   621,985   -   621,985
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest   -   35,567   -   35,567   -   35,567
Net income (loss)
attributable to ordinary
shareholders   $ (277,665)   $ 864,829   $ (746)   $ 586,418   $ -   $ 586,418

Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding
of redeemable ordinary
shares   1,606,849   (1,606,849)   (EE)   -   -   -
Basic and diluted net
earnings per redeemable
ordinary share   $ 5.14   $ -   $ -
Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding
of non-redeemable ordinary
shares   2,210,697   23,954,528   (EE)   26,165,225   (7,487,500)   (EE)   18,677,725
Basic and diluted net
earnings (loss) per non-
redeemable ordinary share   $ (3.86)   $ 0.02   $ 0.03

Basic and diluted weighted
average of ordinary shares
outstanding   1,000,000
Basic earnings per share
per ordinary share   $ 0.86

(1) Derived
from the historical information of 8i for the twelve months ended January 31, 2022.

(2) Derived
from the statement of income and comprehensive income of EUDA for the year ended December 31, 2021. See EUDA’s financial statements